

The vision of the Lake Forest School District is to be the model of excellence in education.

June 9, 2023

Dear Lake Forest Community,

This letter is to inform you of recent water testing that has been conducted at Lake Forest North and South Elementary Schools. Lead testing is currently underway at all points of potential consumption in all Delaware schools as a follow-up to lead testing that was conducted in 2020 under a grant received by the Delaware Department of Education.

Water tests at Lake Forest North Elementary School found results that exceeded reporting limits on (1) **kitchen fixtures** not used for consumption or food preparation. Tests at Lake Forest South Elementary School also found results that exceeded reporting limits on (1) **kitchen fixtures** not used for consumption or food preparation.

While the fixtures pose no immediate risk to students or staff, they has been turned off and the District is implementing remediation efforts. Detailed results as well as additional resources for families are posted on our website, www.lf.k12.de.us.

At this time we have received testing results for all Lake Forest Schools. Please contact Mr. Karl Starhre or me at any time if you need more information on this important topic. Thank you.

Sincerely

Steven Lucas, Superintendent

Superintendent Steven V. Lucas, Ed.D. Central Business Office 5423 Killens Pond Road Felton, Delaware 19943-9801 Office: 302-284-3020 Ext. 104, Fax: 302-284-5831 Steven.Lucas@lf.k12.de.us Board of Education Earle Dempsey, President James L. Rau, Vice President Sarah Starkey Jordan McCloskey Betty A. Wyatt, Ed.D.

Lake Forest School District does not discriminate in employment or in educational programs, services or activities based on race, ethnicity, national origin, religion, gender, gender identity, sexual orientation, age, military/veteran status, disability, marital status or any other legally protected class in accordance with state and federal laws. Inquiries should be directed to the Human Resources Director, Lake Forest Central Business Office, 5423 Killens Pond Road, Felton, DE 19943. Telephone: (302)284-3020. Persons with disabilities or other special needs are encouraged to make contact as soon as possible, in order that reasonable accommodations can be made.